
 

Page 1/ 20   

Jakarta, 3rd February 2026 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATION INVITATION TO COMMENT ON RSPO (ISH) INITIAL 

CERTIFICATION (MS B) AUDIT  

 

We are pleased to invite you to provide comments in the stakeholder consultation meeting. 

 

Koperasi Produsen Unit Desa Tani Sejahtera has applied to Global Gateway Certifications Sdn Bhd to carryout initial 

certification MS B audit activities in accordance with the Roundtable on Sustainable Palm Oil (RSPO ISH) standards.   

 

The standards that shall be applied in the assessment are as below; 

• 2024 RSPO Independent Smallholder Standard – (Indonesia National Interpretation) for the Production of Sustainable 

Palm Oil and oil palm products (endorsed by the RSPO Board of Governors on 6 November 2025) 

• RSPO Certification System for Principles & Criteria and RSPO ISH Standard, Nov 2020 

 

As scheduled, the initial MS B assessment will be carried out on 9th – 13th March 2026.  You are cordially invited to send any 

comments if applicable within the period from now until the closing meeting on the last day of the assessment. 

 

Applicant Koperasi Produsen Unit Desa Tani Sejahtera 

RSPO Membership Number 1-0535-25-000-00 since 13 Oct 2025 

RSPO Palmtrace (RSPO PO_ID) N/A 

  

Contact details 

H. Eko Subroto.S.Pt  

kudtanisejahtera49@gmail.com 

 

Tel        : +62 822-8674-2974 
Address : Desa Bono Tapung, Kec. Tandun, Kab. Rokan Hulu, Prov.  Riau   

  

Brief business information of 

applicant 

Koperasi Produsen Unit Desa Tani Sejahtera is one of smallholders in Desa Bono 

Tapung, Kec. Tandun, Kab. Rokan Hulu, Prov.  Riau  with total of members is 

307 smallholder members and total of planted areas is 839,10  Ha. 

The company have not total area of conservation liability and environmental 

remediation so there are not RaCP (Remediation and Compensation Procedure) 

process. 

 

 

mailto:kudtanisejahtera49@gmail.com
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List of Group Members 

Plot No 
Memb
er No 

Name Of 
Smallhold

ers 

Location  Gps Reference  
Area 

Summary 
(Ha) 

Annua
l Ffb 

Produ
ction 
(Mt) 

An
y 
Li
ab
ilit
ies 

Join 
Date  

Village 
Sub 

District 
District 

Longit
ude 

Latitud
e 

Total 
Certif

ied 
Area 

Plan
ted 

Area 

1 1 
Abd Rosyad 

1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.551
832 

0.640727 2.00 1.877 48.05  - 
03-Jul-

24 

2  
Abd Rosyad 

2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.551
572 

0.641524 2.00 
1.958 

48.05  
- 

05-Jul-
24 

3 2 
Abdul Aziz 
Tri Satriyo 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.554

504 
0.631988 2.00 1.907 

48.05  
- 

01-Jul-
24 

4 3 
Abdul 
Manaf 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.566

142 
0.633805 2.00 1.973 

48.05  
- 

29-
Jun-24 

5 4 
Abdul 

Mutolib 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.554
509 

0.628369 2.00 1.969 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

6  
Abdul 

Mutolib 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.550
898 

0.630184 2.00 1.957 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

7 5 
Abdul 
Rozak 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.553

608 
0.631973 2.00 1.942 

48.05  
- 

01-Jul-
24 

8 6 Abdul Safri 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.562
599 

0.626533 2.00 1.956 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

9 7 
Abdullah 
Salamun 1 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.562

557 
0.627521 2.00 1.911 

48.05  
- 

01-Jul-
24 

10  
Abdullah 
Salamun 2 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.558

938 
0.639212 2.00 2.024 

48.05  
- 

05-Jul-
24 

11 8 
Achmad 
Fauzan 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.559

014 
0.628421 2.00 1.945 

48.05  
- 

01-Jul-
24 

12 9 
Adnawi 
Susanto 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.560

719 
0.639184 2.00 1.932 

48.05  
- 

03-Jul-
24 

13 10 Adriyansah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
838 

0.630261 2.00 1.928 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

14 11 
Agrina 
Melia 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.566

908 
0.650120 2.00 1.814 

48.05  
- 

05-Jul-
24 

15 12 
Agus 

Satriadi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.578
627 

0.635730 2.00 1.913 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

GROUP MANAGER FOR THIS ASSESSMENT 

Name of  
Group 

Manager 
Group Manager Address ISH Group Location 

GPS reference 
 

Longitude Latitude 

Eko 

Subroto.S.

Pt  

 

Bono Tapung Village, 
Tandun, Kab. Rokan Hulu, 
Prov.  Riau   

Village : Kumain 
 
Sub District : Tandun 
 
District: Rokan Hulu  
 
Province: Riau 
 
Indonesia 

100.586842 0.618303 
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16 13 
Agus 

winarsih 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.579
022 

0.634983 2.00 2.004 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

17 14 
Ahmad Agit 

Patrianto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
048 

0.633813 2.00 2.048 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

18 15 
Ahmad 
Arifin 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.558

068 
0.632005 2.00 1.961 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

19 16 
Ahmad 
Fauzi 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.561

536 
0.650059 2.00 1.907 

48.05  
- 

01-Jul-
24 

20 17 
Ahmad 
Kunaini 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.562

445 
0.644667 2.00 1.862 

48.05  
- 

03-Jul-
24 

21 18 
Ahmad 

Nasikin 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.569
639 

0.648341 2.00 1.935 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

22  
Ahmad 

Nasikin 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
246 

0.633814 2.00 1.991 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

23 19 
Ahmad 
Sodri 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.567

869 
0.644702 2.00 1.905 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

24 20 
Ahmad 
Sukur 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.556

297 
0.624885 2.00 1.948 

48.05  
- 

04-Jul-
24 

25 21 Ahmadi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.556
584 

0.624035 2.00 1.948 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

26 21 Ahmadun 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
360 

0.623018 2.00 1.98 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

27 22 
Akhmad 
Soegiono 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.576

986 
0.626670 2.00 1.887 

48.05  
- 

05-Jul-
24 

28 23 Al Imamilah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.569
842 

0.626624 2.00 1.81 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

29 24 Ali Suwarno 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
084 

0.626602 2.00 1.993 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

30 25 Amih 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.570
529 

0.644708 2.00 1.879 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

31 26 Amin Safari 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.553
609 

0.633763 2.00 1.991 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

32 27 Aminta 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.556
302 

0.633781 2.00 1.969 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

33 28 Andi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
752 

0.646460 2.00 1.908 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

34 29 
Andi 

Kusnadi, SP 
1 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.581
690 

0.633892 2.00 1.97 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

35  
Andi 

Kusnadi, SP 
2 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.553
574 

0.639158 2.00 2.05 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

36 30 
Andi 

Supriyanto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.556
301 

0.438888 2.00 1.977 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

37 31 Angsori 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.575
948 

0.642878 2.00 1.947 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

38 32 
Anis Dwi 
Pratiwi 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.575

151 
0.623013 2.00 2.027 

48.05  
- 

29-
Jun-24 

39 33 
Anis 

Wulandari 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.577
961 

0.634082 2.00 2.002 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

40  
Anis 

Wulandari 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.578
337 

0.633371 2.00 2.002 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

41 34 
Ariftu 

Khoirul 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.562
441 

0.648273 2.00 1.956 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

42 35 Asep Sarip 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
937 

0.642923 2.00 1.983 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

43 36 Asnani 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
846 

0.641961 2.00 1.902 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

44 37 
Bambang 
Supriyono 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.562

462 
0.641037 2.00 1.841 

48.05  
- 

01-Jul-
24 
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45 38 Barikun 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.557
222 

0.622982 2.00 2.128 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

46 39 Basroni 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.557
206 

0.625091 2.00 2.046 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

47 40 
Bejo 

Wardoyo 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.557
234 

0.624147 2.00 2.073 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

48 41 
Bistok 

Pasaribu 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
671 

0.642803 2.00 2.016 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

49 42 
Budi 

Minarto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
337 

0.623191 2.00 1.993 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

50 43 
Budi 

Santoso 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
514 

0.622358 2.00 1.957 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

51  
Budi 

Santoso 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.582
582 

0.633872 2.00 1.956 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

52  
Budi 

Santoso 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.562
621 

0.628452 2.00 1.968 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

53  
Budi 

Santoso 4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.550
799 

0.641225 2.00 1.95 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

54 44 
Choiri 

Mahmudi 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.550
972 

0.640275 2.00 1.93 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

55 45 
Choiri 

Mahmudi 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
777 

0.630339 2.00 1.854 
48.05  

- 
08-Jul-

24 

56 46 
Christian 
Mangatur 
Sitorus 1 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.569
212 

0.629933 2.00 1.96 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

57 47 
Christian 
Mangatur 
Sitorus 2 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.577
833 

0.630287 2.00 1.883 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

58 48 
Danar 

Danurjo, 
S.Pi 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.576
047 

0.623018 2.00 1.96 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

59 49 Darmiati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.571
471 

0.642852 2.00 1.986 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

60 50 Darmono 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.580
404 

0.630285 2.00 1.959 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

61 51 
Darsi 

Fatimah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
861 

0.633825 2.00 1.977 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

62 52 Darti 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
655 

0.644660 2.00 1.972 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

63 53 Dawali 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
543 

0.644664 2.00 1.941 
48.05  

- 
08-Jul-

24 

64  Dawali 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.578
633 

0.641092 2.00 1.828 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

65 54 Dedi Putra 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
877 

0.650082 2.00 1.99 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

66 55 
Didi 

Suwardi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
657 

0.633826 2.00 2.026 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

67 56 Disem 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.549
936 

0.641061 2.00 1.991 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

68 57 
Dwi 

Kurniawati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
964 

0.632071 2.00 1.958 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

69 58 
Edi Riyanto 

Biis 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.581
342 

0.637494 2.00 1.986 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

70  
Edi Riyanto 

Biis 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.578
669 

0.637492 2.00 2.057 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

71  
Edi Riyanto 

Biis 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.551
874 

0.622954 2.00 2.028 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

72 59 Eje 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.576
861 

0.641102 2.00 2.149 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

73 60 
Eka Dimas 

Arian 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
820 

0.632029 2.00 1.925 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 
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74 61 Eko Saputro 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
032 

0.633792 2.00 1.971 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

75 62 
Eko 

Subroto 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
358 

0.624807 2.00 1.877 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

76  
Eko 

Subroto 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.584
919 

0.635823 2.00 1.968 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

77  
Eko 

Subroto 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.576
037 

0.637483 2.00 1.996 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

78  
Eko 

Subroto 4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.556
316 

0.635550 2.00 1.964 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

79  
Eko 

Subroto 5 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.552
713 

0.626571 2.00 1.997 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

80  
Eko 

Subroto 6 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
922 

0.626627 2.00 1.956 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

81 63 Eli Sariniati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
351 

0.648296 2.00 1.776 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

82 64 
Encep 

Suganda 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.556
250 

0.641381 2.00 2.045 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

83  
Encep 

Suganda 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.556
181 

0.640407 2.00 2.043 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

84 65 
Eni 

Suswanah 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
560 

0.641036 2.00 2.206 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

85  
Eni 

Suswanah 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.582
229 

0.635692 2.00 2.008 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

86 66 
Eris 

Rosalina 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.587
794 

0.623143 2.00 1.874 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

87 67 
Finenda Br 

Sinaga 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
452 

0.633815 2.00 2.029 
48.05  

- 
08-Jul-

24 

88 68 Gimasit 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
361 

0.644675 2.00 2.017 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

89 69 
H. Asmat 
Sukarya 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.559

737 
0.650082 2.00 1.836 

48.05  
- 

04-Jul-
24 

90 70 
Hadi 

Santoso 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
063 

0.646478 2.00 1.864 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

91  
Hadi 

Santoso 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
063 

0.644681 2.00 2.001 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

92  
Hadi 

Santoso 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
319 

0.635495 2.00 1.964 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

93  
Hadi 

Santoso 4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.579
533 

0.637567 2.00 1.929 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

94 71 Hartati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.579
911 

0.636757 2.00 1.949 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

95 72 
Hendri 
Iswanto 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.580

538 
0.637227 2.00 1.946 

48.05  
- 

08-Jul-
24 

96 73 
Henry 
Wasito 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.580

285 
0.638040 2.00 2.061 

48.05  
- 

04-Jul-
24 

97 74 
Heri 

Sutikno 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
197 

0.639255 2.00 1.94 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

98  
Heri 

Sutikno 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
636 

0.638387 2.00 1.944 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

99 75 Herianto 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.575
072 

0.642871 2.00 1.924 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

100  Herianto 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.575
105 

0.639300 2.00 1.999 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

101 76 
Himam 
Akhsan 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.568

897 
0.625176 2.00 1.934 

48.05  
- 

05-Jul-
24 

102 77 Husaini 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
895 

0.624238 2.00 2.165 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

103 78 Ibrahim 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
029 

0.626613 2.00 1.907 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 
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104 79 
Ida Jubaidah 

1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
001 

0.639194 2.00 1.786 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

105  
Ida Jubaidah 

2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.570
661 

0.626883 2.00 1.899 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

106  
Ida Jubaidah 

3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.570
875 

0.626054 2.00 1.829 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

107 80 Ihin 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.557
138 

0.637421 2.00 2.124 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

108 81 
Ila 

kusnakum 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
858 

0.646458 2.00 1.975 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

109  
Ila 

kusnakum 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
251 

0.650096 2.00 1.953 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

110 82 
Ismiatul 
Fauziah 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.579

533 
0.641098 2.00 1.987 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

111 83 Jahuni 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.574
256 

0.626648 2.00 2.532 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

112 84 Jaji Juanda 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.583
143 

0.635696 2.00 1.987 
48.05  

- 
08-Jul-

24 

113 85 Jianto 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
080 

0.642830 2.00 1.931 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

114  Jianto 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
812 

0.642851 2.00 2.117 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

115 86 
Johanes 

Butar Butar 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
527 

0.641913 2.00 1.961 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

116 87 
Joko 

Mukmin 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
369 

0.622613 2.00 2.002 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

117  
Joko 

Mukmin 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
196 

0.623434 2.00 2.045 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

118  
Joko 

Mukmin 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
031 

0.635584 2.00 1.986 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

119 88 
Joko 

Santoso 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
984 

0.639238 2.00 2.01 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

120 89 Juariyah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
772 

0.637752 2.00 2.042 
48.05  

- 
08-Jul-

24 

121 90 Jumali 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
671 

0.636759 2.00 1.842 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

122 91 Kaidah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
381 

0.626388 2.00 2.029 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

123 92 Karmiati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
600 

0.627288 2.00 1.987 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

124 93 Karni 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.551
807 

0.633752 2.00 1.874 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

125 94 Karnoto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.550
914 

0.633711 2.00 2.258 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

126 95 Karsih 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.550
031 

0.633714 2.00 1.943 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

127 96 Karsito 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.584
120 

0.637394 2.00 1.959 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

128 97 Kartiko 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.554
556 

0.624768 2.00 1.921 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

129  Kartiko 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
883 

0.641059 2.00 1.891 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

130  Kartiko 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
395 

0.624747 2.00 2.186 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

131  Kartiko 4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.581
591 

0.640968 2.00 2.065 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

132 98 Karyana 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.581
899 

0.447916 2.00 1.892 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

133 99 Kasanan 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.581
004 

0.641085 2.00 2.393 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 
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134 100 Kasiran 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.582
479 

0.640396 2.00 2.002 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

135  Kasiran 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.581
344 

0.635688 2.00 2.062 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

136 101 Katayah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
391 

0.630261 2.00 2.032 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

137 102 Katiyah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
405 

0.637447 2.00 1.727 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

138 103 Khamidin 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
194 

0.636500 2.00 1.968 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

139 104 
Khoirul 
Soleh 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.585

044 
0.623099 2.00 1.938 

48.05  
- 

05-Jul-
24 

140 105 
Khomsiyah 

1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.553
614 

0.628374 2.00 1.917 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

141  
Khomsiyah 

2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.555
273 

0.640874 2.00 1.939 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

142 106 Khotimah 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.555
589 

0.641484 2.00 2.017 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

143  Khotimah 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.553
607 

0.626572 2.00 1.953 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

144  Khotimah 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.574
229 

0.639260 2.00 1.944 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

145  Khotimah 4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.582
320 

0.628474 2.00 1.764 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

146 107 Khumayah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
735 

0.628448 2.00 1.945 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

147 108 
Khusidin 

Aries 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
284 

0.624744 2.00 1.904 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

148 109 Kodiran 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.570
728 

0.628423 2.00 1.931 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

149 110 Kodiran 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.575
004 

0.650211 2.00 1.941 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

150 111 Kurniyati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
790 

0.626651 2.00 1.934 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

151 112 Kusnadi 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
206 

0.627021 2.00 1.963 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

152  Kusnadi 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.572
301 

0.650151 2.00 1.982 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

153 113 
Lilis 

Rosmayati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.552
707 

0.631967 2.00 1.996 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

154 114 Lily Marlina 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.562
609 

0.624776 2.00 1.855 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

155 115 Lisa Suryani 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
827 

0.622983 2.00 1.938 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

156 116 Lutfianah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.578
747 

0.630377 2.00 1.639 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

157 117 Luttriana 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.577
066 

0.63401 2.00 1.978 
48.05  

- 
08-Jul-

24 

158  Luttriana 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
354 

0.633807 2.00 1.886 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

159 118 M. Solihin 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
180 

0.637616 2.00 1.956 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

160  M. Solihin 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
212 

0.636727 2.00 1.935 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

161  M. Solihin 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.577
778 

0.637491 2.00 1.828 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

162  M. Solihin 4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
427 

0.638688 2.00 2.08 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

163 119 
Mamik 

Nurmalika 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
397 

0.639734 2.00 1.96 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 
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164 120 Margi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.551
781 

0.637380 2.00 1.929 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

165 121 Margisam 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
942 

0.641014 2.00 1.861 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

166 122 Markhatip 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
947 

0.637397 2.00 1.957 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

167 123 Marsudi 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
128 

0.639227 2.00 1.997 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

168  Marsudi 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
315 

0.630298 2.00 1.938 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

169 124 
Martini Puji 

Rahayu 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.571
442 

0.648345 2.00 1.938 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

170 125 Masiah 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.583
256 

0.623094 2.00 1.929 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

171  Masiah 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.578
770 

0.624844 2.00 1.911 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

172 126 Masriyah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
047 

0.632037 2.00 1.998 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

173 127 Masumi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
460 

0.635519 2.00 2.016 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

174 128 Matnoto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.570
537 

0.646484 2.00 1.921 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

175 129 Mayasari 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
909 

0.628434 2.00 1.876 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

176 130 
Mega 

Parinda 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
723 

0.624745 2.00 1.946 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

177 131 Mindiyarti 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
899 

0.624392 2.00 1.914 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

178 132 
Minto Hadi 

1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
725 

0.625251 2.00 1.949 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

179  
Minto Hadi 

2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.572
434 

0.630272 2.00 1.939 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

180 133 Miski 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
289 

0.641040 2.00 1.958 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

181 134 Misnah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100'575
959 

0.641081 2.00 1.924 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

182 135 Misniani 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.571
568 

0.624795 2.00 1.941 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

183 132 Mistiah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.576
969 

0.628457 2.00 1.981 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

184 136 
Moch. 

Aminudin 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.557
197 

0.626592 2.00 1.976 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

185  
Moch. 

Aminudin 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.576
930 

0.63926 2.00 2.012 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

186  
Moch. 

Aminudin 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.554
505 

0.626576 2.00 1.987 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

187  
Moch. 

Aminudin 4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.576
907 

0.637471 2.00 2.018 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

188 137 
Mohd. 

Imron 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.555
451 

0.624773 2.00 1.97 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

189  
Mohd. 

Imron 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
268 

0.628410 2.00 1.942 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

190 138 Mudakir 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
496 

0.628421 2.00 1.993 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

191 139 
Muhammad 

Faesol 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
336 

0.626224 2.00 1.987 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

192 140 
Muhammad 
Nurhasan 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.564

355 
0.627189 2.00 1.95 

48.05  
- 

03-Jul-
24 

193 141 Muhidin 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
257 

0.644681 2.00 1.872 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 
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194 142 Mujamil 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.571
638 

0.626444 2.00 1.944 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

195 143 Murniati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.571
384 

0.627255 2.00 1.92 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

196 144 Musian 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.554
498 

0.637380 2.00 1.966 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

197 145 Muslikah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
757 

0.648280 2.00 2.035 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

198 146 Muslimin 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
715 

0.622975 2.00 2.006 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

199 147 
Nahudi 
Pana 1 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.566

144 
0.624947 2.00 1.844 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

200  
Nahudi 
Pana 2 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.566

374 
0.624107 2.00 1.985 

48.05  
- 

05-Jul-
24 

201 148 
Nanik 

Suhartatik 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
370 

0.628405 2.00 1.956 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

202 149 Narsudi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.575
150 

0.626660 2.00 2.142 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

203 150 Naryanto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.576
043 

0.626663 2.00 2.006 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

204 151 Ngationo 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.555
403 

0.631999 2.00 2.06 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

205 152 Niman 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.551
853 

0.624743 2.00 2.078 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

206 153 
Novi 

Rudianto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
962 

0.642839 2.00 1.973 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

207 154 
Novry 

Auritha Biis 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
139 

0.626323 2.00 1.896 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

208 155 
Nur 

Aminah 
Fitri 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
160 

0.627261 2.00 1.982 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

209 156 
Nur 

Hidayah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.581
453 

0.624853 2.00 1.918 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

210 157 Nurhayati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.575
941 

0.648527 2.00 1.932 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

211 158 
Nurul 
Jannah 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.565

277 
0.632039 2.00 1.93 

48.05  
- 

29-
Jun-24 

212 159 
Otang 
Dedie 

Permana 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
387 

0.632031 2.00 2.032 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

213 160 Paiman 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
968 

0.633835 2.00 2.006 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

214  Paiman 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.550
083 

0.622947 2.00 2.024 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

215 161 Panto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
727 

0.630260 2.00 2.004 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

216 162 Pariaji 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.574
161 

0.641052 2.00 1.947 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

217 163 Poniyem 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.572
462 

0.624803 2.00 2.077 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

218 164 
Puput 
Ekalia 

Nitasari 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.582
361 

0.623085 2.00 2.065 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

219 165 
Purwo 
Subekti 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.581

463 
0.623074 2.00 2.054 

48.05  
- 

05-Jul-
24 

220 166 Raminah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
143 

0.650102 2.00 1.958 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

221 167 
Ramzi 

Amsora 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.577
890 

0.623057 2.00 1.953 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

222  
Ramzi 

Amsora 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.579
664 

0.624848 2.00 1.926 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 
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223 168 Rasinah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.572
360 

0.641059 2.00 2.029 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

224 169 Rasmiarto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
164 

0.648305 2.00 1.967 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

225 170 Rasmini 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
924 

0.632034 2.00 1.829 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

226 171 Raswin 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
547 

0.648271 2.00 1.96 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

227  Raswin 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.571
410 

0.650138 2.00 1.94 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

228 172 
Reni 

Andiyani 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
948 

0.626624 2.00 1.899 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

229 173 Riadi 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.570
543 

0.648339 2.00 1.792 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

230  Riadi 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
640 

0.650078 2.00 1.936 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

231  Riadi 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.569
670 

0.641056 2.00 2.081 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

232 174 Rina Fitri 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
787 

0.637384 2.00 1.936 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

233  Rina Fitri 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
780 

0.642855 2.00 1.523 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

234  Rina Fitri 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.556
264 

0.637418 2.00 2.045 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

235  Rina Fitri 4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.552
685 

0.635562 2.00 2.024 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

236  Rina Fitri 5 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
651 

0.646461 2.00 1.9 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

237 175 
Rindang 

Kuswono 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.579
616 

0.635544 2.00 1.966 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

238 176 Rini Astuti 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.579
267 

0.636214 2.00 1.986 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

239 177 
Riska 

Prabawati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
062 

0.626323 2.00 2.027 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

240 178 Riyanto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
044 

0.627266 2.00 1.997 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

241 179 Robiah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.578
783 

0.623065 2.00 1.87 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

242 180 Rochingun 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
933 

0.648331 2.00 2.042 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

243 181 Rohadi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
061 

0.648307 2.00 2.029 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

244 182 
Rosalina 

Tumorang 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
074 

0.630223 2.00 1.938 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

245 183 Rosmawan 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
555 

0.642819 2.00 1.968 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

246 184 Rudiyanto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
781 

0.640956 2.00 1.944 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

247 185 Rudy 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
169 

0.641746 2.00 1.926 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

248 186 Rumito 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
037 

0.630261 2.00 2.102 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

249 187 Rupini 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
933 

0.628543 2.00 2.034 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

250  Rupini 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
19 

0.627655 2.00 1.928 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

251  Rupini 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
834 

0.648365 2.00 2.016 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

252  Rupini 4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.554
454 

0.639199 2.00 1.974 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 
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253  Rupini 5 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
945 

0.646481 2.00 1.96 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

254  Rupini 6 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.579
640 

0.628450 2.00 1.939 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

255  Rupini 7 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
332 

0.639493 2.00 1.935 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

256  Rupini 8 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
186 

0.638522 2.00 1.91 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

257 188 Rusli.A 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.562
470 

0.637472 2.00 2.001 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

258 189 Saeni 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.562
724 

0.636549 2.00 1.981 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

259  Saeni 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
874 

0.648258 2.00 2.017 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

260 190 Saeri 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.580
556 

0.624853 2.00 1.937 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

261 191 Saiful Bahri 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.582
350 

0.624860 2.00 1.968 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

262 192 Sairoh 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
376 

0.642821 2.00 1.986 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

263  Sairoh 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
711 

0.650142 2.00 1.989 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

264 193 Saleh 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.571
596 

0.628431 2.00 1.92 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

265 194 Salsabir 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.575
158 

0.624815 2.00 2.009 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

266 195 Samiaji 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.576
042 

0.624806 2.00 1.89 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

267  Samin 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.552
726 

0.63023 2.00 1.968 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

268  Samin 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.550
794 

0.642784 2.00 1.967 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

269 296 
Samsunar 

Purba 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.556
231 

0.642860 2.00 1.988 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

270 197 Sarengat 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.555
311 

0.642927 2.00 2.072 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

271 198 Sarniti 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
714 

0.632026 2.00 1.84 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

272 199 Satugi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.554
435 

0.642996 2.00 1.881 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

273 200 Sayid 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.575
001 

0.646565 2.00 1.697 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

274 201 Senemo 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
234 

0.648393 2.00 1.991 
48.05  

- 
08-Jul-

24 

275 202 Sihar 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
944 

0.644688 2.00 1.992 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

276 203 Silam 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.577
841 

0.628467 2.00 1.95 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

277 204 
Singgih Edi 
Nugroho 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.569

681 
0.642854 2.00 1.926 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

278 205 Siti Fatimah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
184 

0.642820 2.00 1.942 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

279 206 Siti Julaikha 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.570
521 

0.650121 2.00 1.923 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

280 207 
Siti 

Qolbiyatus 
Sholihah 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.551
783 

0.635516 2.00 1.998 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

281 208 
Siti Salamah 

1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
079 

0.624428 2.00 1.956 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

282  
Siti Salamah 

2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
898 

0.625254 2.00 1.869 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 
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283 209 Siti Soleha 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.574
146 

0.648428 2.00 2.006 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

284  Siti Soleha 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
160 

0.632035 2.00 1.953 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

285  Siti Soleha 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.582
230 

0.637494 2.00 1.918 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

286  Siti Soleha 4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
821 

0.628449 2.00 1.964 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

287  Siti Soleha 5 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.550
010 

0.631958 2.00 2.007 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

288  Siti Soleha 6 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.555
431 

0.635541 2.00 2.075 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

289 210 Siti Uliyah 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.569
794 

0.622980 2.00 1.962 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

290  Siti Uliyah 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
220 

0.646497 2.00 1.983 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

291 211 Siti Uripah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.572
326 

0.646513 2.00 1.841 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

292 212 
Slamet 

Raharjo 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
237 

0.644722 2.00 2.025 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

293  
Slamet 

Raharjo 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.571
434 

0.646505 2.00 1.969 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

294 213 Sodik 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.570
687 

0.622985 2.00 1.959 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

295 214 
Sri 

Andayani 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.572
339 

0.644724 2.00 2.028 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

296 215 Sri Hati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
853 

0.646474 2.00 2.114 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

297 216 
Sri Penganti 

1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.550
05 

0.624737 2.00 1.964 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

298  
Sri Penganti 

2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
273 

0.642868 2.00 1.949 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

299 217 Sri Rahayu 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
878 

0.642853 2.00 1.974 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

300 218 Srimunah 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.574
116 

0.646519 2.00 2.032 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

301  Srimunah 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
763 

0.644660 2.00 2.024 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

302 219 Suadah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.557
191 

0.628398 2.00 1.884 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

303 220 
Subandiyah 

1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.555
402 

0.626578 2.00 2.254 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

304  
Subandiyah 

2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
192 

0.622971 2.00 1.524 
48.05  

- 
08-Jul-

24 

305  
Subandiyah 

3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.569
616 

0.650121 2.00 1.12 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

306  
Subandiyah 

4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.580
803 

0.633879 2.00 2.629 
48.05  

- 
08-Jul-

24 

307  
Subandiyah 

5 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.571
463 

0.641046 2.00 1.832 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

308 221 Subasri 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
289 

0.626226 2.00 1.942 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

309 222 Suciani 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
210 

0.627155 2.00 2.029 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

310 223 Sudarni 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.574
262 

0.624810 2.00 1.918 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

311 224 Sudiono 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
028 

0.626617 2.00 1.93 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

312 225 
Sugeng 
Priono 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.570

705 
0.624789 2.00 1.938 

48.05  
- 

29-
Jun-24 
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313 226 Sugiman 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.557
166 

0.640618 2.00 1.987 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

314 227 Sugiono 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.557
081 

0.641585 2.00 1.941 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

315  Sugiono 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.580
391 

0.640998 2.00 1.94 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

316 228 
Suhendra 

Eka Saputra 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
602 

0.639030 2.00 2.037 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

317 229 Suheri 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
752 

0.639966 2.00 1.955 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

318 230 Sujono 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.570
569 

0.641040 2.00 1.952 
48.05  

- 
05-Jul-

24 

319  Sujono 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
196 

0.650158 2.00 2.012 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

320  Sujono 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
089 

0.625144 2.00 1.966 
48.05  

- 
06-Jul-

24 

321 231 Sukarjo 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
119 

0.624203 2.00 1.897 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

322 232 Sukirno 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
505 

0.630256 2.00 1.79 
48.05  

- 
04-Jul-

24 

323 233 Sulastri 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.551
761 

0.639176 2.00 2.119 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

324 234 
Sulimah 
Nurlailis 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.551

798 
0.631964 2.00 1.986 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

325 235 Sulistyowati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.580
533 

0.628478 2.00 1.956 
48.05  

- 
29-

Jun-24 

326 236 Sumail 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.580
552 

0.626669 2.00 2.106 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

327 237 Sumali 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.571
440 

0.644717 2.00 
1.858 

48.05  
- 

29-
Jun-24 

328  Sumali 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
092 

0.622990 2.00 1.954 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

329 238 Sumarni 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
259 

0.641051 2.00 
2.008 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

330 239 Sumedri 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
074 

0.630259 2.00 
1.876 

48.05  
- 

01-Jul-
24 

331  Sumedri 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
150 

0.628397 2.00 
1.965 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

332 240 Sumiyati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
075 

0.625126 2.00 
1.966 

48.05  
- 

08-Jul-
24 

333 241 Sunar 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
09 

0.624201 2.00 
1.919 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

334 242 Sunardi.B 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.552
769 

0.622950 2.00 
1.716 

48.05  
- 

05-Jul-
24 

335  Sunardi.B 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.561
650 

0.635564 2.00 
1.983 

48.05  
- 

29-
Jun-24 

336  Sunardi.B 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
009 

0.637409 2.00 
2.033 

48.05  
- 

29-
Jun-24 

337 243 Sunarmi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.562
457 

0.642818 2.00 
1.916 

48.05  
- 

29-
Jun-24 

338 244 Sunarni 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
195 

0.641041 2.00 
1.833 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

339 245 Sunarti 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.550
917 

0.626569 2.00 
1.971 

48.05  
- 

01-Jul-
24 

340 246 Sunarto 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.555
380 

0.637406 2.00 
1.62 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

341  Sunarto 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.583
528 

0.633894 2.00 
1.961 

48.05  
- 

03-Jul-
24 

342 247 Sunyoto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
364 

0.626647 2.00 
1.962 

48.05  
- 

03-Jul-
24 
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343 248 Supaah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.572
469 

0.626647 2.00 
1.97 

48.05  
- 

04-Jul-
24 

344 249 Supadi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.580
568 

0.623071 2.00 
1.988 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

345 250 Suparjo 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.577
765 

0.635673 2.00 
2.025 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

346 251 
Suparmi 
(Tosan) 1 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.561

612 
0.637359 2.00 

2.02 
48.05  

- 
01-Jul-

24 

347  
Suparmi 
(Tosan) 2 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.579

051 
0.633858 2.00 

1.992 
48.05  

- 
02-Jul-

24 

348  
Suparmi 
(Tosan) 3 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.578

499 
0.634324 2.00 1.962 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

349 252 Suparmi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.580
674 

0.639334 2.00 
1.911 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

350 253 Supeno 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.591
795 

0.622609 2.00 
2 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

351  Supeno 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.577
747 

0.641107 2.00 
2.045 

48.05  
- 

02-Jul-
24 

352 254 Supini 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.582
336 

0.630023 2.00 
1.969 

48.05  
- 

03-Jul-
24 

353 255 Suprapdi 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.583
258 

0.629894 2.00 1.872 
48.05  

- 
03-Jul-

24 

354  Suprapdi 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.590
035 

0.622847 
2.00 

1.972 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

355 256 Supriyanto 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
049 

0.628380 
2.00 

2.039 
48.05  - 29-

Jun-24 

356  Supriyanto 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
759 

0.633813 
2.00 

2.095 
48.05  - 05-Jul-

24 

357  Supriyanto 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
093 

0.641045 
2.00 

1.969 
48.05  - 29-

Jun-24 

358 257 Susi Susanti 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
898 

0.624510 
2.00 

2.004 
48.05  - 03-Jul-

24 

359 258 Susiati, SE 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
060 

0.625406 
2.00 

1.903 
48.05  - 29-

Jun-24 

360 259 Sutaji 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
350 

0.646468 
2.00 

1.968 
48.05  - 29-

Jun-24 

361 260 Sutika 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.555
347 

0.639192 
2.00 

2.066 
48.05  - 03-Jul-

24 

362 261 Sutono 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
744 

0.646480 
2.00 

1.829 
48.05  - 03-Jul-

24 

363  Sutono 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
155 

0.646482 
2.00 

1.991 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

364 262 Sutrisno 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.559
817 

0.639230 
2.00 

2.028 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

365 263 Suud 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.575
047 

0.648479 
2.00 

2.014 
48.05  - 04-Jul-

24 

366  Suud 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.577
873 

0.624842 
2.00 

1.925 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

367 264 Suut 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
401 

0.628334 
2.00 

2.037 
48.05  - 03-Jul-

24 

368 265 Suwanto 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.573
027 

0.629068 
2.00 

2.017 
48.05  - 29-

Jun-24 

369 266 Suwono 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
945 

0.628386 
2.00 

1.998 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

370 267 Suyatmi 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
749 

0.635526 
2.00 

1.95 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

371  Suyatmi 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.552
664 

0.639171 
2.00 

1.955 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

372 268 Syamsinar 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
993 

0.622980 
2.00 

2.009 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 
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373 269 Syamsuhadi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
501 

0.624772 
2.00 

1.728 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

374 270 
Syamsul 

Huda Arief 
1 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.569
878 

0.624520 
2.00 

1.992 

48.05  - 
05-Jul-

24 

375  
Syamsul 

Huda Arief 
2 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.569
692 

0.625326 
2.00 

2.141 

48.05  - 
06-Jul-

24 

376  
Syamsul 

Huda Arief 
3 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.569
623 

0.644702 
2.00 

1.597 
48.05  - 

29-
Jun-24 

377  
Syamsul 

Huda Arief 
4 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.556
234 

0.639217 
2.00 

1.975 

48.05  - 
29-

Jun-24 

378 271 
Syamsumar 

1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.552
761 

0.624753 
2.00 

1.977 
48.05  - 29-

Jun-24 

379  
Syamsumar 

2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.557
129 

0.639205 
2.00 

1.966 
48.05  - 04-Jul-

24 

380  
Syamsumar 

3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.579
564 

0.639298 
2.00 

1.92 
48.05  - 04-Jul-

24 

381 272 
T. Arief 
Gonora 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.579

661 
0.626672 

2.00 
1.914 

48.05  - 04-Jul-
24 

382 273 Taminah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.557
186 

0.633757 
2.00 

1.959 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

383 274 Tarisah 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
16 

0.644682 
2.00 

2.077 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

384 275 Tarsidi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.563
381 

0.64104 
2.00 

1.98 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

385 276 Tarsim 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.581
346 

0.630137 
2.00 

2.057 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

386 277 Tarwanto 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.553
625 

0.637365 
2.00 

2.001 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

387  Tarwanto 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
957 

0.635578 
2.00 

1.936 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

388 278 Tasngadi 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.575
063 

0.641059 
2.00 

1.852 
48.05  - 29-

Jun-24 

389 279 
Taufik 

Hidayat 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
736 

0.644711 
2.00 

1.968 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

390  
Taufik 

Hidayat 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.552
614 

0.642962 
2.00 

1.965 
48.05  - 06-Jul-

24 

391  
Taufik 

Hidayat 3 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.571
543 

0.630273 
2.00 

1.937 
48.05  - 08-Jul-

24 

392  
Taufik 

Hidayat 4 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
773 

0.641066 
2.00 

1.96 
48.05  - 03-Jul-

24 

393  
Taufik 

Hidayat 5 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.583
235 

0.628490 
2.00 

1.746 
48.05  - 08-Jul-

24 

394 280 Tawiarjo 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
144 

0.635577 
2.00 

1.932 
48.05  - 03-Jul-

24 

395 281 
Tersiana 
Endang 
Rianti 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.572
370 

0.642864 
2.00 

2.064 
48.05  - 

05-Jul-
24 

396 282 
Teguh 

Amrudin 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.570
579 

0.642849 
2.00 

1.866 
48.05  - 03-Jul-

24 

397 283 Toyib 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.583
239 

0.626696 
2.00 

1.94 
48.05  - 29-

Jun-24 

398 284 Tris Wanti 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.574
101 

0.650184 
2.00 

1.961 
48.05  - 05-Jul-

24 

399 285 Ujang Limin 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.584
151 

0.628480 
2.00 

1.945 
48.05  - 03-Jul-

24 

400 286 
Umi Alfiyah 

1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
262 

0.648282 
2.00 

1.941 
48.05  - 04-Jul-

24 
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401  
Umi Alfiyah 

2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.575
015 

0.644721 
2.00 

1.878 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

402 287 Usrizal 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.572
329 

0.648363 
2.00 

1.938 
48.05  - 05-Jul-

24 

403 288 
Wahyu 

Hermawan 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
795 

0.641271 
2.00 

1.986 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

404 289 Wairah 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.560
487 

0.640567 
2.00 

2.025 
48.05  - 06-Jul-

24 

405  Wairah 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.550
921 

0.635520 
2.00 

1.92 
48.05  - 29-

Jun-24 

406 290 Warji 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.552
72 

0.628403 
2.00 

1.998 
48.05  - 03-Jul-

24 

407  Warji 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.558
077 

0.641439 
2.00 

1.945 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

408 291 Warti 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.557
915 

0.640588 
2.00 

2.02 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

409 292 Wernel Silta 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
249 

0.646486 
2.00 

2.012 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

410 293 Wiarja 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
967 

0.641064 
2.00 

1.583 
48.05  - 05-Jul-

24 

411 294 
Wiwik Eka 
Wijayanti 1 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.569

643 
0.646473 

2.00 
2.009 

48.05  - 05-Jul-
24 

412  
Wiwik Eka 
Wijayanti 2 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.563

344 
0.650076 

2.00 
1.985 

48.05  - 03-Jul-
24 

413 295 
Wiwit 
Sarwiti 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.562

577 
0.635558 

2.00 
2.009 

48.05  - 01-Jul-
24 

414 296 Yahmini 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.562
552 

0.633837 
2.00 

2.044 
48.05  - 05-Jul-

24 

415 297 
Yogi 

Gunawan 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.569
830 

0.628427 
2.00 

1.98 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

416 298 Yuliatin 1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.565
226 

0.635556 
2.00 

1.968 
48.05  - 05-Jul-

24 

417  Yuliatin 2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.574
129 

0.644710 
2.00 

1.913 
48.05  - 29-

Jun-24 

418 299 Yulidar 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.562
444 

0.646470 
2.00 

1.936 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

419 300 Yuniarso 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.552
708 

0.637389 
2.00 

1.938 
48.05  - 01-Jul-

24 

420 301 Yusnimar 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.568
732 

0.648359 
2.00 

1.923 
48.05  - 29-

Jun-24 

421 302 Yusup 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.562
619 

0.630258 
2.00 

1.937 
48.05  - 02-Jul-

24 

422 303 
Yuyun 

Ernawati 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.566
964 

0.635476 
2.00 

2.079 
48.05  - 05-Jul-

24 

423 304 
Zaelul Alfin 

1 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.567
351 

0.635988 
2.00 

1.901 
48.05  - 05-Jul-

24 

424  
Zaelul Alfin 

2 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.553
666 

0.624755 
2.00 

1.904 
48.05  - 06-Jul-

24 

425 305 
Zainal 

Asfan Solich 
1 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.554
474 

0.633784 
2.00 

2.033 
48.05  - 

06-Jul-
24 

426  
Zainal 

Asfan Solich 
2 

Bono 
Tapung Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.586
908 

0.623100 
2.00 

1.911 
48.05  - 

06-Jul-
24 

427 306 
Zainul 
Khairil 

Bono 
Tapung 

Tandun Rokan Hulu 
100.571

569 
0.623000 

2.00 
1.968 

48.05  - 06-Jul-
24 

428 307 Zakina 
Bono 

Tapung 
Tandun Rokan Hulu 

100.564
281 

0.642819 2.00 1.997 48.05 
- 29-

Jun-24 

  Total      856.00 
839.1

00 
20,565.

4 
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Stakeholder consultation is one of the most important parts in certification process; during which relevant national, regional 

as well as local stakeholders are asked to give their views and opinions as to whether the applicant’s certification units comply 

with the requirements of the RSPO’s requirements. 

 

We invite all stakeholders to take part in this consultation process as you can make a positive contribution to the certification 

decision. We invite you to raise any issues, both positive and negative, by sending a written response by mail, fax or by e-mail 

to our Global Gateway Certifications Sdn Bhd. 

 

For your guidance, you may consider the following points: 

• Environmental protection.  

• Biodiversity conservation.  

• Opportunities for employment.  

• Provision of housing, sanitation, amenities and educational support.  

• Company approach to community development. 

• Participation in decision making.  

• Any other issue, both positive and negative that you consider may be of relevance to the assessment.  

 

 

Please direct your comments to: 

Global Gateway Certifications Sdn Bhd Global Gatifications S 

Scheme Manager,  

Global Gateway Certifications Sdn Bhd,  

No.10, Jalan Rasmi 7,  

Taman Rasmi Jaya,  

68000 Ampang, 

Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia.  

 

Telephone: +60 3 4256 2689    

Fax: +60 3 4256 2687   

Email: jamal@ggc.my /admin@ggc.my 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:jamal@ggc.my
mailto:admin@ggc.my
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Details on the audit team: 

 

Dewi Akbari (Lead Auditor) 

Graduate in Agriculture Science and Agribusiness from University Sriwijaya with more than 20 years of experience in various 
work scopes covering auditing, inspection and certification consultant. Also, having more than 14 years of experience as an 
Auditor / Lead Auditor in audit schemes such as ISPO and RSPO P&C/RSPO SCCS. Attended and successfully completed 
the RSPO Lead Auditor certification refresher course conducted in July 2022. Successfully completed the ISO 9001 Quality 
Management System (QMS) course for Lead Auditors in 2009. Also completed the RSPO ISH training in March 2022.  
Successfully completed the SA8000 – Auditor. Understand the law – Indonesian local laws. Can speak and understand 
Indonesian and English. 

Burhanuddin Gala (Auditor) 

 

Master of Art & PhD candidate of Anthropology, University of Indonesia. Trainings attended: RSPO ISH Training on April 

10, 2025, Roundtable Sustainable Palm Oil (RSPO) Lead Auditor Course, Indonesian Sustainable Palm Oil (ISPO) Lead 

Auditor Course, Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA), High Conservation Value Forest/Area (HCVF/A), Social  Impact  

Assessment  (SIA),  Standard  LEI  5000-1/5000-2/5000-3,   Sustainable   Forest  Management Certification (PHPL), Timber 

Legality Verification (SVLK), T-Bosiet Course with guidance set by IMO/STCW95, UKOOA, OPITO, OGP, NFPA & 

AHA. Working Experience: Researcher and non-permanent lecturer at Anthropology Departement, Faculty of Social and 

Political Science, University of Indonesia, non-permanent lecturer at Communication Departement, University of Paramadina, 

PHPL & PHTL auditor at Ayamaru Certification, PHPL and SVLK auditor at Lambodja Certification, ISPO Trainer, HCV 

Asessor and SIA expert at Sonokeling Akreditas Nusantara, RSPO, PHPL and PHTL auditor at TUV Rheinland  Indonesia,  

Sociocultural  expert  at Wicaksana Megacipta consultant, Sociocultural expert at Ayamaru Bakti Pertiwi consultant 

 

Iman K Nawireja (Auditor) 

Dr Nawireja is an expert in social and environmental audit issues, with wide experience throughout Indonesia, Malaysia, and 
Papua New Guinea (PNG), working with local communities and multinational corporations.  Dr Nawireja has more than 20 
years of working experience and has been involved in many RSPO/ISPO audits in Indonesia, Malaysia, and PNG, as well as 
Environmental Audit Impact Assessment Projects (EIA) and other social development projects. He has a combination of a 
BSc degree from one of the most reputable universities in Indonesia, a further Master's in Communication, and a PhD in 
Social  Sciences, which provides him with extensive and multi-disciplinary capabilities. He is also has attend social auditor 
(SA8000) training and completed the RSPO ISH training in March 2022. Understand the law – Indonesian local laws. Can 
speak and understand Indonesian and English 
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Comments received within 30 days from the date of this letter will be considered in this Assessment. Please include the 

following information should we need to contact you for clarification on any issues raised: 

 

 

Name :  

Address :  

E-Mail :  

Phone Number :  

Summary of Issue :  

 

 

Comment: 

 

If you wish your comments to be treated confidentially or remain anonymous, please mark your reply “CONFIDENTIAL”. 
 
  
We thank you for the participation and feedback.  
 
 

Yours Sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Muhd Jamalul Arif, 

Scheme Manager, 
Global Gateway Certifications Sdn Bhd 
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Annex  – Operational Map 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 


